Note: As at the date of this announcement, these projects are still under consideration by the Company.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 4,038,582,157 Shares in issue and save for (i)
share options which are outstanding and exercisable into 10,000,000 Shares; and (ii) bonus warrants
with an outstanding aggregate principal amount of HK$57,250,000.20 exercisable into 190,833,332
Shares, the Company does not have any other outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants or
other derivatives in issue which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares. The shareholding
structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b) after the Completion (assuming

- 12 -

that there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company); and (c) after the Completion
(assuming that there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company other than the exercise
of all outstanding options and warrants) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement Immediately after Completion

Immediately after Completion
(assuming all outstanding options

and warrants are exercised)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Miss Yu Wai Fong,
a non-executive Director 12,118,871 0.30 12,118,871 0.11 12,118,871 0.11

Mr. Xu and parties acting
in concert with him – – – – 10,000,000 0.09

Fordjoy Securities and
Futures Limited (Note) 225,000,000 5.57 225,000,000 2.14 225,000,000 2.10

Public Shareholders 3,801,463,286 94.13 3,801,463,286 36.07 3,992,296,618 37.18
Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it – – 6,500,000,000 61.68 6,500,000,000 60.52

Total 4,038,582,157 100 10,538,582,157 100 10,739,415,489 100

Note: Fordjoy Securities and Futures Limited is controlled as to 76% by Yuen Shu Ming who is
independent of the Company and the Subscriber and parties acting in concert with the Subscriber.
This disclosure is prepared based on disclosure of interest forms. The Company is not aware of the
identity of the remaining shareholders of Fordjoy Securities and Futures Limited.

SGM

The SGM will be held to consider, and if thought fit, passing the ordinary resolutions to approve,
among other things, (i) the Increase in Authorised Share Capital; (ii) the Subscription Agreement and
the transactions contemplated thereunder including the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares;